Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Tibet Water Resources Ltd. 西 藏 水 資 源 有 限 公 司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1115)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Tibet Water Resources Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at Level 22, Nexxus Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 to consider and, if thought fit, transact the following businesses:

- 1. to elect directors of the Company (the "Directors"), each as a separate resolution;
- 2. to re-elect the retiring Directors, each as a separate resolution; and
- 3. to authorise the board of Directors (the "Board") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.

By order of the Board **Tibet Water Resources Ltd. CHOW Wai Kit** *Executive Director and Company Secretary*

Hong Kong, 10 May 2022

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Unit D, 23rd Floor United Centre, 95 Queensway Admiralty Hong Kong

Notes:

1. Considering the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, certain measures will be implemented at the meeting convened by the above notice with a view to addressing the risk to attendees of infection, including, without limitation, (i) all attendees being required to (a) undergo compulsory body temperature check; (b) complete a health declaration form, which may be used for contact tracing, if required; and (c) wear surgical masks prior to admission to the meeting venue; (ii) attendees who are subject to health quarantine prescribed by the HKSAR Government not being admitted to the

meeting venue; (iii) all attendees being required to wear surgical masks throughout the meeting; (iv) each attendee being assigned a designated seat at the time of registration to ensure social distancing; and (v) no refreshment packs or coffee/tea being provided. The Company reminds attendees that they should carefully consider the risks of attending the meeting, taking into account their own personal circumstances.

The Company will keep the evolving COVID-19 situation under review. Subject to the development of the COVID-19 pandemic situation and the requirements or guidelines of the Government and/or regulatory authorities, the Company may be required to make changes to the arrangements relating to the meeting and implement additional measures at short notice. Shareholders should check the Company's website (www.twr1115.net) or the HKEXnews website (www.hkexnews.hk) for any future announcements and updates on the meeting arrangements.

- 2. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, vote in his/her stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Union Registrars Limited ("Branch Registrar") at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours (Hong Kong time) before the time appointed for holding the meeting (i.e. before 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 23 May 2022) or adjourned meeting.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 20 May 2022 to Wednesday, 25 May 2022 (both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the meeting, all properly completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Branch Registrar for registration by no later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 19 May 2022.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning signal or "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the HKSAR Government is/are in force in Hong Kong any time from 7:00 a.m. to the meeting time on the date of the extraordinary general meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at http://www.twr1115.net and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.
- 6. If shareholders have any particular access request or special needs for participating in the meeting, he/she will have to leave his/her contact information, including name, telephone number and email address to the investor relation consultant of the Company, Kredito PR Consultancy Limited, at telephone number (852) 22481188 during business hours from 9:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. from Monday to Friday, excluding Hong Kong public holidays.

As of the date hereof, the executive Directors are Mr. YAN Qingjiang and Mr. CHOW Wai Kit, the non-executive Directors are Ms. JIANG Xiaohong and Mr. XIE Kun and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. TANG Zeping, Mr. DAI Yang and Mr. LO Wai Hung.